CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO
ORDINANCE NO. 2014 — _238
By: Mr. Maloney

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING APPLICATION OF CERTAIN
RETAINAGE PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS UNDER
STRONGSVILLE CODIFIED ORDINANCES SECTION
210.02 AND PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF STRONGSVILLE AND FABRIZI
TRUCKING AND PAVING CO., INC., IN CONNECTION
WITH THE PEARL ROAD WIDENING PROJECT PHASE |l
(CUY-42-0.00); AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, CITY
ENGINEER AND DIRECTOR OF FINANCE TO RELEASE
50% OF THE CURRENT RETAINAGE, AND DECLARING
AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2013-207, Council authorized the Mayor
to enter into a contract with Fabrizi Trucking and Paving Co., Inc. (“Fabrizi”) for
improvements to a section of Pearl Road in connection with the Pearl Road Widening
Project Phase Il (Cuy-42-0.00) (the “Project”) in the amount of $7,052,132.40; and

WHEREAS, by and through Ordinance Nos. 2014-040, 2014-078, 2014-131 and
2014-230, the City, through the City Engineer, and as recommended by the City’s
Construction Manager, CT Consuitants, Inc., determined it would be in the best
interests of the City to approve various change orders Nos. 1 through 4 to include as a
part of the Project certain additional work arising from unforeseen circumstances and
other conditions, all required for the Project to continue, in the total amount of
$434,629.45; and

WHEREAS, to date, the City has held as retainage for the entire Project the
amount of $719,926.41 arising from said contract in accordance with Strongsville
Codified Ordinances (“SCO”") Section 210.02; and

WHEREAS, SCO Section 210.02 specifically provides in part, “The Municipality
will retain ten percent of the amount of the monthly estimates until final completion and
acceptance of all work or delivery of all materials required by the contract. Such
amounts will be retained by the Municipality as a guarantee that the contractor will
faithfully and completely fulfill and execute all the obligations and conditions imposed by
any such contract and to indemnify the Municipality for any damage caused to the
Municipality by reason of any failure or breach on the part of the contractor to fulfill such
conditions and obligations.”, which provision is also part of and governs the contract
between Fabrizi and the City; and

WHEREAS, Council is informed that the project work is substantially completed
with the new roadway open and in use, but remains subject to final adjustments
including a punch list and final contract close-out requirements; and




)

CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO

- ORDINANCE NO. 2014 — _ 238

Page 2

WHEREAS, The City’s Construction Manager, CT Consultants, Inc., and the
City’s Engineer have now reviewed Fabrizi’s request for payment of 50% of the entire
retainage being held by the City, along with other documentation attached hereto as
Exhibits A, B and C, including the Affidavit and Certification of Fabrizi concerning status
of payments to its subcontractors, materialmen and employees, the Affidavit of
Compliance with regard to conformance with Prevailing Wages, and the Consent of the
Surety to Reduction in or Partial Release of Retainage, and are accordingly
recommending approval of the partial release of retainage at this time in the amount of
$359,963.21.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
STRONGSVILLE, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That the Council finds and determines that under the circumstances,
it would be fair, equitable and in the best interests of the City to waive application of
certain retainage provisions, in part, as contained in SCO 210.02 and as incorporated
into the contract of the parties, in order to permit release of one-half of the retainage
prior to final contract closeout and formal acceptance of all work on the project.

Section 2. That further the Mayor, City Engineer and Director of Finance are
hereby authorized and empowered to do whatever is necessary to promptly release
50% of the retainage in the amount of $359,963.21 to the contractor, Fabrizi Trucking
and Paving Co., Inc., but specifically to continue to hold the remaining 50% of the
retainage in the amount of $359,963.20 consistent with the requirements of SCO
210.02 and the contract, until all final requirements are met in accordance with the
contract and law.

Section 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open
meeting of this Council; and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its
committees, that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in
compliance with all legal requirements.

Section 4. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, property, health, safety
and welfare of the City, and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary to
provide for facilitation of final contract and project closeout, safe roads within the City,
to avoid potential legal entanglements, and conserve public funds. Therefore, provided
this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval
by the Mayor; otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.




CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO

- ORDINANCE NO. 2014 — 238
Page 3

/7 Presidentlbf Counéil

Date Passed: December 15.3014-.

Yea Nay
Carbone v
Daymut v
DeMio v
Dooner v
Maloney v
Schonhut v
Southworth ¥

Approved: ng ﬁ[/u,qjl/

Mayor

Date Approved: December lb, A014.

Attest:jﬁﬁge%@mz&-&
Ac-h‘mﬂ rk 6 Council

ORD. NO-M Amended:
1stRdg. JA=15~14.  Ror

2nd Rdg. Su Ref:
3rd Rdg. Suggenjca Ref:

Pub Hrg.

Adopted: I~ 15 ~14-. Defeated




STATE OF OHIO )
)ss. AFFIDAVIT AND CERTIFICATION OF
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA) FABRIZI TRUCKING & PAVING CO.. INC.

Affiant, being first duly sworn, deposes and states the following:

1. That she is and has been Vice President of Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc.
("Fabrizi"), which previously entered into a Contract with the City of Strongsville ("City") in
connection with the Pearl Road Widening Project, on or about October 13, 2013.

2. That on or about December 1, 2014, Fabrizi filed an Application with the City
of Strongsville for release of fifty percent (50%) of the retainage held by the City in connection
with work performed under the Contract. ‘

3. That Affiant has been advised by the City that the Application must be submitted
to the City's Council for approval and waiver of certain provisions under the City's Ordinances
and the Contract between the parties; and therefore, Affiant presents this Affidavit in support of
such Application.

4, That based upon review of Fabrizi's records to date, Affiant states that all
laborers, materialmen and subcontractors of the company have been paid for work furnished by
them to the company for the Project to the full extent that sums were due to said parties, and for
which the company has previously received payment for work so furnished by said parties.

5. That further, Fabrizi is not aware of any mechanic's lien or other attested accounts
having been filed by or presently threatened to be filed by any party having provided work,
materials, or labor for the company, whether or not against the property or funds of the City as
owner.

6. That Fabrizi is not otherwise aware of any other type of claim having been
asserted, filed or presented or otherwise pending against the City of Strongsville, as owner, in
connection with the referenced project.

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

D rod Fonner
pALA, .

Maria Fearer, Vice President

SWORN TO BEFORE ME and subscribed in my presence this 2Rb__ day of December,

2014, awility, ) )
X% , | umata
= 2 Notary Public, State of Ohio Notary Public U
My Commussion Expires
12-11-17

EXHIBIT A



“Bureau of Wage and Hour Administration

De artment 6606 Tussing Road - PO Box 4009
p Reynoldsburg, OH 43068-9009 John R. Kasich, Governor

www.com.chio.gov
An Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider

Y/TDD 800-750-0750
Division of Industrial Compliance

of Commerce Phone §14-644-2239 | Fax B14-728-8639 AndreT. Porter, Director i
\
|
|
|

Affidavit Of Compliance

PREVAILING WAGES

|, Maria Fearer, Vice President :
(Name of person signing affidavit) (Title)

do hereby certify that the wages paid to all employees of

Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc

(Company Name)
for all hours worked on the

Pearl Road Widening Project {CUY-42-0,00) Project in the City of Strongsville
(Project name and location)

project, during the period from 11/18/13 to 1271114 arein
(Project Dates)

compliance with prevailing wage requirements of Chapter 4115 of the Ohio Revised Code. | further
certify that no rebates or deductions have been or will be made, directly or indirectly, from any wages

paid in connection with this project, other than those provided by law.

C99 D nia Lorean

(Sfgnature of Officer or Agent)

Sworn to and subscribed in my presence this 3Ro day of December ,
\\‘L\ 1 ”lg\,
bR
2014 4 Md( \% S < ’2; Amanda Fabrizi
= = Notary Public, State of Ohio
W W J -2 G ﬁf‘ublﬁ)y Commisson Expirs
P o 12-11-17

. The above affidavit must be executed and sworn to by the offlcé:g o\“the contractor or
subcontractor who supervises the payment of employees. This a {dh‘\m must be submittedto
the owner (public authority) before the surety is released or flnal payment due under theterms
of the contract is made.

LAW1003

EXHIBIT B



[] OWNER
[] ARCHITECT
[] CONTRACTOR
[[] SURETY
] OTHER
CONSENT OF SURETY TO REDUCTION IN OR
PARTIAL RELEASE RETAINAGE
TO OWNER: (Name and Address) PROJECT: (Name and Address)
City of Strongsville ) . .
&l 8 Road Widening Construction
CONTRACT DATED: ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NO: CONTRACT FOR:
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
Cincinnati Insurance Company, 6200 S Gilmore, Fairfield OH
(Name and address of the Surety Company)
, SURETY
on bond of Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc., 389 Columbia Rd., Valley City OH
(Name and address of Contractor) ,
, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves the reduction in or partial release of retainage to the Contractor as follows:
reduce retainage from 10% to 5%

The Surety agrees that such reduction in or partial release of retainage to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety of any of its

obligations to City of Strongsville and Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT)
(Name and address of Owner)
, OWNER,
as set forth in said Surety’s bond.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this 1st
day of ___December ,_ 2014

Surety Company:
Cincinnati Insurance Company

@e of Authorizgepresew.

-

Printed Name and Title
Pam L. Kennedy, Attorney-In-Fact

AlA DOCUMENT G707A CONSENT OF SURETY TO REDUCTION IN OR PARTIAL RELEASE OF RETAINAGE 1994 EDITION AlA
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE. NW, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292

86377 Rev. 9-1999 Printed in U.S.A.

EXHIBIT C



‘-ﬂﬁﬁﬂ; Gluo, dwshereby constitute-and 2pp
. ‘Selepls ‘mdl ot TLaura K. ‘Staten

sed by the Bound of Dirkoto :
y thie § day of Dﬁoem’ber, 1658, which

d. b fa"mﬂem&armdb)’ﬁe m&omn e following Resolution adopte
| and held oni. the T day of D r, 1973.

'd Power of

STYEN under my hand-aiid-seal of said Compariy 4t Famﬁeld, Ohig.
day of December, 2014




The Ciricinnati Casisalty Compar

Irsurance Company = Th
 » The ! £ 54

aCintinnat! Indemnity Cormipany-
Inderwriters Insurance Company
Cincinmati Life Insurance.Company-

alt

Spech

LIABILITIES

§ 3586355
4,322,088,077

'sha‘e the abiove described officer o

s 2 day of March; 2014.

2

Dot LR W

Malling Address: P.O. Box 145496 » Cindinnati, Ohi
«cinfin.corm » 513:870-2000

easuirer of The Cinicinnati Insurance Company, being ; t hetse!
Fihie sdid company and that the sbove Financial Statement

31, 2013 j5 true and correct to the best of her knowledge and Belief.

'$3,795,972,218.
1,807,422.215

540,778 891

duly sworn for herself, deposes

452505996 = Headquarters: 6200 5. Giliore Road + Fairfield, Ohig. 45014514






